## 2018 Second Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 14

BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL

## CONDOLENCES: Expresses condolences on the death of Betsy Ann Belba Juneau

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Betsy Ann
3	Belba Juneau.
4	WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the members of the
5	House of Representatives have learned of the death of Betsy Ann Belba Juneau on May 16,
6	2018, at the age of seventy-six; and
7	WHEREAS, Mrs. Juneau attended numerous schools around the United States and
8	Germany while her father traveled with the United States Army; she graduated from Union
9	Memorial Hospital in Baltimore, Maryland, as a nurse; and
10	WHEREAS, she met and married the love of her life, Colonel Jerald Juneau, who
11	was from Louisiana, in Heidelberg, Germany, in 1965; and
12	WHEREAS, the couple eventually settled in Baton Rouge in 1971, where she raised
13	their daughter, Renee; and
14	WHEREAS, Betsy served as a proud member of the Louisiana State University
15	Faculty and Staff Retirees Club and the Campus Club of Louisiana State University; and
16	WHEREAS, she enjoyed playing bridge, reading, and crafts of all kinds including
17	machine embroidery and photography; and
18	WHEREAS, she is survived by her loving husband, Colonel Jerald Juneau, daughter,
19	Renee McCoy, and her husband David McCoy; grandchildren, Madeline, Patrick, and
20	Evangeline; brother, Victor Belba, and his wife Sandy, and numerous nieces and nephews;
21	and

- 1 WHEREAS, although the death of Betsy Ann Belba Juneau has left a tremendous
- 2 void in her community, her memory shall live forever in the minds and hearts of all who
- 3 loved her.
- 4 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 5 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express its sincere sorrow at the loss of Betsy Ann
- 6 Belba Juneau and does hereby extend its heartfelt condolences to her family.
- 7 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
- 8 to the family of Betsy Ann Belba Juneau.

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 14 Original 2018 Second Extraordinary Session

Foil

Expresses condolences on the death of Betsy Ann Belba Juneau.